UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS TYLER DIVISION

MIRROR WORLDS, LLC
Plaintiff,
v.
APPLE INC.
Defendant.
APPLE INC.
Counterclaim Plaintiff
v.
MIRROR WORLDS, LLC, MIRROR WORLDS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Counterclaim Defendants

Civil Action No. 6:08-CV-88 LED

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

<u>DECLARATION OF ALEXANDER SOLO IN SUPPORT OF</u> <u>MIRROR WORLDS, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF REGARDING CLAIM CONSTRUCTION</u>

- I, Alexander Solo, declare as follows:
- 1. I am one of the attorneys representing Plaintiff Mirror Worlds, LLC in the above-captioned case.
- 2. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the transcript of the deposition of Steven Feiner, taken January 7, 2010.
- 3. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 2** is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the transcript of the deposition of John Levy, taken December 11, 2009.

- 4. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 3** is a true and correct copy of the United States Patent Application No. 08/673,255, bearing bates numbers APMW0014449 and APMW0014454 to APMW0014500, which is part of the file history of U.S. Patent No. 6,006,227 patent.
- 5. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 4** is a true and correct copy of the Replacement Supplemental Amendment which was filed on November 30, 2009 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as part of the *inter partes* reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 6,725,427.
- 6. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 5** is a true and correct copy of *IP Innovation*, *LLC v. Red Hat, Inc.*, No. 2:07 CV 447, 2009 WL 2460982 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 10, 2009).

Executed this 18th day of January, 2010, in New York, New York.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

/s/ *Alexander Solo*Alexander Solo